
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 December 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, 

Brian Burling, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Deborah Roberts, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 December 2013 as a correct record.  The minutes can be 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



viewed by visiting www.scambs.gov.uk and following the links from 
‘Your Council’. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Hildersham: Article 4 direction to remove permitted 

development rights for change of use from Class A4 (drinking 
establishments) to other uses within Class A, including retail, 
at The Pear Tree Public House 

 To Follow 

 Report to follow.  
   
5. S/2080/13/FL- Thriplow (Land to the East of Church Street)  3 - 28 
 
6. S/1066/13/OL- Fulbourn  (Ida Darwin and Fulbourn Hospitals, 

Fulbourn Old Drift) 
 29 - 42 

 
7. S/2092/13/OL - Waterbeach (Land to the east of Cody Road and 

North of Bannold Road) 
 43 - 58 

 
8. S/1428/13/LB - Ickleton (Norman Hall, 21 Church St)  59 - 66 
 
9. S/1427/13/FL - Ickleton (Norman Hall, 21 Church St)  67 - 74 
 
10. S/2285/13/FL- Whittlesford (1 Burma Road)  75 - 86 
 
11. S/2131/13/FL-Cottenham (Land adj to 89 Coolidge Gardens)  87 - 94 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
12. Enforcement Action Update  95 - 98 
 
13. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  99 - 100 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRI
[...]
H

C
LO

S
E

26

1

26b

A
LE

C

5

6

MP 3.5 Level Crossing

Drain

Station

Pumping

18

11

T
H

O
M

A
S

29 32

10

28

28b

R
O

A
D

17

27

27b

28

1

66

El Sub Sta

W
E

S
T

O
N

CA

45

8

4

THE

32

55

22

1

25

15

17

21

19

17a

13

75

4252

65

15

20

14

6

10

13

8
7

Windmill

31.8m

(disused)

Mill Hill

31

16

6

1

37

39

35a
35

HINTON ROAD 29

940

C
H

E
R

R
Y

O
R

C
H

A
R

D

1 33

41

41

3

C
H

E
R

R
Y

CHERRY

37

33

29

26

38

22

31

39

45a
45

El Sub Sta

51

36

Drain

31.0m

H
IN

TO
N

R
O

A
D

MP 3.25

SP

The Ida Darwin

Hospital

GVC

Gas Governor

23.9m

Nil Desperandum

D
rain

Pen-ming

D
rain

Pai-shou

Track

Drain

D
rain

Drain

Drain

D
rain

Track

Drain

SD

D
rain

Colbrook

Caudle Corner Farm

Club

FULBOURN

OLD DRIFT

Gas Govn

20.8m

CAMBRIDGE ROAD

T
ra

ck

SP MP 3

Management Office

Sub

El

Sta

El Sub Sta

CPC3

3

Fernleigh House

Fernleigh Farm
4 1

2

Tank

Garage

Mast (Telecommunication)

CPC4

Tanks

17 18

29
El Sub Sta

W
orks

1

R
O

B
ER

TS
W

AY

4

24

23

6

2

Maple Ct

1

5
6

7

5

Day Nursery

Rising

Capital

Bollards

Park

ORCHARD

ORCHARD

18

Steiner

14

21

13

School

20

20a

1

10

TCB

24

23

26

7

27

2

4

SD

Gaze Tractors

VER
SHAM

R
O

AD

TEVER
SH

AM
R

O
AD

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:6579
Time of plot: 11:12 Date of plot: 18/12/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 800m

© Crown copyright.

Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 8 January 2014  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
 
Application Number: S/2092/13/OL 
  
Parish(es): Waterbeach 
  
Proposal: Residential Development of up to 36 

Dwellings and Formation of Accesses 
  
Site address: Land to the East of Cody Road and North 

of Bannold Road, Waterbeach 
  
Applicant(s): Manor Oak Homes 
  
Recommendation: Refusal 
  
Key material conside
[...]
 not result in a cramped development. The building would have a 
simple form and design and traditional materials that would reflect that of a historic linear 
style outbuilding   

   
22. Whilst it is acknowledged that the immediate area comprises two-storey dwellings, the 

height of the proposed single storey dwelling is not considered to be unacceptable within 
the context of the site and would preserve the setting of the adjacent conservation area and 
listed buildings. A condition would be attached to any consent to remove permitted 
development rights for extensions and alterations to the dwelling and outbuildings to ensure 
that the character and appearance of the area is protected.   

 
Trees and Landscaping 

 
23. A significant Beech tree is situated on the site that is protected by a Tree Preservation 

Order. It makes a positive contribution to the visual amenity of the area and the canopy 
covers a significant part of the plot. A tree application was submitted to the Council 
supported by an aboricultural report and permission was subsequently granted for removal 
of the tree for health and safety reasons. The proposal would not therefore result in the loss 
of this important tree providing a new tree is secured via a landscaping scheme.  

 
24. Whilst the comments of the Landscape Design Officer are noted and agreed, boundary 

treatment and landscape conditions would be attached to any consent to ensure the 
position and style of any fences and planting are appropriate to the character and 
appearance of the area.  

 

Page 79



Highway Safety and Parking 
 
25. Whilst it is noted that the development would result in an increase in traffic generation along 

a narrow single width carriageway close to the junction of The Drive, Burma Road and Ledo 
Road, is not considered to be detrimental to highway safety. The access on to the A505 is 
heavily used by the existing 21 dwellings and the proposal is not considered to result in an 
unacceptable lev
[...]
 degree angle of view 
from the centre of the windows and that they are orientated to the south. It is also not 
considered to seriously harm the amenities of this property through being unduly 
overbearing in mass when viewed from, or a significant loss of light to, the windows in the 
side elevation or garden given that the windows are secondary in nature and the garden is 
orientated to the south and the dwelling is of a low scale with the roof sloping away from the 
boundary.   

 
31.  The windows in the side elevation and roof slope of the dwelling facing No. 1 Burma Road 

are not considered to result in overlooking that would lead to a loss of privacy to the 
amenities of this property given that the ground floor windows would be obscured by 
boundary fencing and the roof lights would be high level.  

 
Developer Contributions 

 
32. The South Cambridgeshire Recreation Study 2005 identified a shortage of playspace within 

Thriplow and Heathfield. No sport or public open space is shown within the development. 
The increase in demand for sport space as a result of the development requires a financial 
contribution of £2,244.90 (index linked) towards the improvement of existing open space in 

Page 80



the village to comply with Policy SF/10 of the LDF. This would be secured via a legal 
agreement that would be a condition of any consent. The applicant has agreed to this 
contribution through the submission of a Heads of Terms that would form the basis of a 
legal agreement. This is currently under preparation.   

 
33. The South Cambridgeshire Community Facilities Assessment 2009 states that Thriplow has 

an excellent level of community facilities. However, due to the increase in the demand for 
the use of this space from the development, a financial contribution of £371.00 (index-
linked) is sought towards the provision of new facilities or the improvement of existing 
facilities in order to comply with Policy DP/4 of the LDF. The applicant has agreed 
[...]
ake place until precise details (section drawings at a 
scale of 1:5) of the windows, doors, roof lights and verges of the dwelling 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  
(Reason - To ensure that the development preserves the setting of the conservation 
area and listed buildings in accordance with Policies CH/4 and CH/5 of the adopted 
Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 

vi) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), no development within All Classes of 
Part 1 and Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place unless 

Page 82



expressly authorised by planning permission granted by the Local Planning 
Authority in that behalf. 
 (Reason - To ensure that the development preserves the setting of the 
conservation area and listed buildings in accordance with Policies CH/4 and CH/5 of 
the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
vii) No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the 
positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected. 
The boundary treatment shall be completed before that dwelling is occupied 
in accordance with the approved details and shall thereafter be retained.  
(Reason - To ensure that the development preserves the setting of the conservation 
area and listed buildings in accordance with Policies CH/4 and CH/5 of the adopted 
Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
viii) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 

landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. These details shall include indications of all existing trees 
and hedgerows on the l
[...]
.0 metres measured 
from and along respectively the edge of the carriageway and thereafter 
retained.  
(Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.)  

 

Page 83



xii)  No development shall take place until details of the following have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:  
• Contractors’ access arrangements for vehicles, plant and personnel; 
• Contractors’ site storage area(s) and compounds(s); 
• Parking for contractors’ vehicles and contactors’ personnel vehicles; 
Development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 
approved details. 
(Reason - In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policies DP/3 
and DP/6 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
xiii) Prior to the commencement of any development, a scheme for the provision 

and implementation of foul water drainage shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be constructed 
and completed in accordance with the approved plans prior to the occupation 
of any part of the development or in accordance with the implementation 
programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason - To reduce the risk of pollution to the water environment and to ensure a 
satisfactory method of foul water drainage in accordance with Policy NE/10 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
Informatives 

 
1. This permission is subject to an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) dated (to be completed). 
 

2. No power operated machinery or noisy works should be carried out on the site 
before 0800 hours and after 1800 hours on weekdays and before 0800 hours and 
after 1300 hours on Saturdays, nor at any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

 
3. During construction, there shall be no bonfires or burning of waste on site except 

with the prior permission of the District Environmental Health Officer in accordance 
with best practice and existing waste management legislation.  

.   
4. Should pile driven foundations be proposed, then before works commence a 

statement of the method for construction of these foundations shall be submitted to 
the District Environmental Health Officer so that noise and vibration can be 
controlled.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:
  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies DPD 

2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission July 2013 
• South Cambridgeshire Supplementary Planning Documents 
• National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
• Planning File References: S/2285/13/FL, S/0920/13/FL, S/2324/12/FL, S/0226/91/F, 

S/0780/90/O, S/2287/89/O, S/1230/89/O, S/0644/89/O, and S/1922/83/F.  
 
Case Officer: Karen Pell-Coggins- Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 
 

Page 84



Tanks

E

Stone

1

Garage

8

30.3m

12

13

BURMA ROAD

12a

20

20

The Poplars

31

29

A 505

29.6m

22

LE
D

O
R

O
A

D

CR

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:15 Date of plot: 17/12/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 85



Page 86

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 8 January 2014 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/2131/13/FL 
  
Parish(es): COTTENHAM 
  
Proposal: Proposed Dwelling 
  
Site address: Land adjacent to 89 Coolidge Gardens 
  
Applicant(s): Mrs Susan Neville 
  
Recommendation: Approval 
  
Key material considerations: Principle of development 

Visual impact 
Neighbour Amenity 
Highway Safety/Parking Provision 
Trees & Landscaping 
Green Belt Impact 
Developer Contributions 

  
Committee Site Visit: None 
  
Dep
[...]
idered 
acceptable in terms of visual impact.  

Page 89



 
13. Highway Safety/Parking Provision 

The proposal is not considered to result in any significant adverse impact 
upon the public highway. No parking space has been proposed for the 
dwelling. Given there is a large area of off street parking adjacent to the 
dwelling, the proposal is not considered to result any adverse impact.  

 
14. Trees and Landscaping 

There are no trees within the site which will be affected by the proposal. A 
large tree is sited within the neighbouring property at No.91 Coolidge 
Gardens. An informative shall be added to any consent granted to advise that 
the British Standards BS 5837 2012 Trees in Relation to Construction 
Recommendations are read.  A planning condition will be added to the 
consent to require that details of both hard and soft landscaping works are 
carried out in accordance with the landscape plan submitted.   

 
15. Green Belt Impact 

The site is adjacent to the Green Belt which lies to the northeast. Policy GB/3 
Mitigating the Impact of Development Adjoining the Green Belt of the LDF 
requires development to include careful landscaping and design measures of 
a high quality to protect the purposes of the Green Belt. A landscaping plan 
has been submitted in which the existing hedgerow along the northeast 
boundary is to be retained. Given this this would screen views of the 
proposed dwelling, reducing the visual impact, this is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of Green Belt impact.  

 
16. Developer Contributions 

The South Cambridgeshire Recreation Study 2005 identified a shortfall of 
sport and play space within Cottenham. No open space is shown within the 
development. The increase in demand for sport and play space as a result of 
the development required a financial contribution of approximately £ 2,244.90 
(index linked) towards the provision and management of open space off and 
in the village to comply with Policy SF/10 of the LDF.   

 
The South Cambridgeshire Community Facilities Assessment 2009 states 
that Cottenham has a poor standard of facilities. Due to the increase in the 
demand for the use of this space from the development, a financial 
contribution of £371.00 (index-linked) is sought towards the provision of new 
facilities or the improvement of existing facilities in order to comply with Policy 
DP/4 of the LDF. The applicant has agreed to these contributions and a 
Section 106 Agreement is to be completed.  
 

 Other Matters 
 
17. Cottenham Parish Council in their comments referred to the National Planning 

Policy Framework and the development of garden land. Paragraph 53 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework states that local planning authorities 
should consider setting out policies to resist inappropriate development of 
residential gardens, for example where development would cause harm to the 
local area. There are no policies on the development of residential gardens, 
and given the dwelling would not be prominent in street scene views, the 
proposal is considered appropriate.  
 

 Cottenham Parish Council additionally raised concern regarding the Local 
Plan Consultation and developments in Cottenham being rejected due to 

Page 90



capacity concerns at the primary school. Given this proposal is for one, two 
bedroom dwelling and the developments proposed under the Local Plan 
Consultation were for larger scale housing developments, this is not 
considered to be a significant planning consideration.  

 
Conclusions 

 
18. Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and having 

taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is considered that 
planning permission should be granted in this instance. 

 
Recommendation 

  
19. Approval subject to the following conditions – 
  

Conditions  
   

(1)  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - T
[...]
crease when compared to the same month in 2012. Year to date 2012 
revealed that the overall number of cases was down by approximately 1.51% which 
equates to 7 cases.  

 
The numbers of cases on hand are 63% below the expected maximum number of 
cases per enforcement officer for the same period.  Cases on hand have shown a 
reduction during the November period of 8.69% 

Page 97



 
11. The number of enforcement officer posts within the planning team has now reduced 

to two members of staff following the end of a fixed term position. 
 Situation continues to be monitored. 

 
12. In addition to the above work officers are also involved in the Tasking and 

Coordination group which deals with cases that affect more than one department 
within the organisation, including Environment Health, Planning, Housing, Anti-Social 
behaviour Officers, Vulnerable Adults and Safeguarding Children Teams.    

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
13. This report is helping the Council to deliver an effective enforcement service for 

Members, Parishes and members of the Public including businesses 
 

Aim 1 - We will listen to and engage with residents, parishes and businesses to 
ensure we deliver first class services and value for money 

 
Aim 3 - We will make sure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an 
outstanding quality of life for our residents 

 
 
Background Papers:  
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: None 
 
Report Author:  Charles Swain – Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 

Telephone:  (01954) 713206 

Page 98



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 8 January 2014 
LEAD OFFICER: Planning and new Communities Director 

 
 

 
Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 19 December 2013. Summaries 
of recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 

 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/2442/12/VC Mrs C Richmond 

Adj 6 Main Street 
Caldeecote 
Condition 9 re 
affordable housing 

Dismissed 03/12/13 

 S/1450/13/FL Mr & Mrs Kitely 
The Elms Gatley End 
Steeple Morden 
Alterations 
&extensions to 
existing dwelling 

Allowed 03/12/13 

 S/2615/12/FL Mr D Attle Field View 
Chitteringg Drove 
Waterbeach 
Dwellings,garage 
agricultural building 
 

Dismissed 03/12/13 

 S/1113/13/FL Mr G Cambridge 
22 Rampton Road 
Cottenham 
Extension 

Dismissed 04/12/13 

 S/0167/13/FL Heddon Management 
Ltd 
West of 20 Church 
Street Ickleton 
Erection of dwelling 
and associated works 

Dismissed 06/12/13 

 S/2300/12/FL Mr & Mrs R Merrill 
Rear 0r 7 Church 
Walk,Little Gransden 
Erection of a dwelling 

Allowed 06/12/13 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 99



Appeals received 
 

3. Ref. no.  Details 
 

Decision Decision Date 
 S/1359/13/OL Mr D Kirkland 

Land North of 
Bannold Road 
Waterbeach 
90 Dwellings 

Refused 20/11/13 

 S/0167/13/FL Heddon 
Management Ltd 
West of 20 Church 
Street Ickleton 
Erection of dwelling 
and associated 
works 

Dismissed 06/12/13 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next meeting on 6 
November 2013. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/0041/12/FL Mrs K O’Brien Water Lane Smithy 
Fen, Cottenham 

 
18-20 March 2014 

    
Summeries of Appeals 
 

5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  
 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 100


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	5 S/2080/13/FL- Thriplow (Land to the East of Church Street)
	2080 Thriplow site plan 1
	2080 Thriplow site plan 2
	2080 Thriplow site plan 3
	Application file

	6 S/1066/13/OL- Fulbourn  (Ida Darwin and Fulbourn Hospitals, Fulbourn Old Drift)
	1066 Fulbourn site plan 1
	1066 Fulbourn site plan 1 (black line)
	1066 Fulbourn site plan 2
	Application file

	7 S/2092/13/OL - Waterbeach (Land to the east of Cody Road and North of Bannold Road)
	2092 Waterbeach site plan
	Application file

	8 S/1428/13/LB - Ickleton (Norman Hall, 21 Church St)
	Application file - Ickleton (Listed Building application)
	1427 & 1428 Ickleton site plan

	9 S/1427/13/FL - Ickleton (Norman Hall, 21 Church St)
	1427 & 1428 Ickleton site plan
	Application file - Planning

	10 S/2285/13/FL- Whittlesford (1 Burma Road)
	2285 Whittlesford site plan
	Application file

	11 S/2131/13/FL-Cottenham (Land adj to 89 Coolidge Gardens)
	2131 Cottenham site plan
	Application file

	12 Enforcement Action Update
	13 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 8 January 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor  – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Val Barrett 
 Brian Burling Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 David Bevan (Conservation Manager), Nigel Blazeby (Development Control 

Manager), Katie Christodoulides (Planning Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), 
John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Katie Parry (Senior Planning Officer), 
Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Ian Senior (Democratic Services 
Officer), Dan Smith (Planning Officer) and Charles Swain (Principal Planning 
Enforcement Officer) 

 
Councillors Roger Hickford, Peter Johnson, Mick Martin, Neil Scarr, Peter Topping and 
John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ben Shelton. 
 
76. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  Councillor Nick Wright In respect of Hildersham: Article 4 

direction to remove permitted 
development rights for change of use 
from Class A4 (drinking establishments) 
to other uses within Class A, including 
retail, at The Pear Tree Public House 
(Minute 78 refers), non-disclosable 
interest as a Company Director, 
Conington Pub Company, Conington 

  
77. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 4 December 2013. 
  
78. HILDERSHAM: ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 

RIGHTS FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS A4 (DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS) 
TO OTHER USES WITHIN CLASS A, INCLUDING RETAIL, AT THE PEAR TREE 
PUBLIC HOUSE 

 
 The Planning Committee received and noted a report setting out the actions taken and 

the matters considered in relation to a request that had been made by Councillor Roger 
Hickford (a local Member), on behalf of the community of Hildersham that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council issue a Direction under Article 4,  Part 4 of ‘The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) removing 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 January 2014 

the permitted development rights enjoyed by the Pear Tree Public House that would 
otherwise have allowed its owner to change its use from a pub into a shop or any of the 
other permitted changes in the ‘A Class’ of the Use Classes Order. The pub was on the 
Council’s ‘Community Asset Register’ and there were concerns that the contribution that 
the building made socially to the local community would be lost if the applicant was able to 
use his permitted development rights to change the use of the property into a different 
retail use without proper controls being in place.  
 
Jean Kelly, Secretary of community Group Save the Pear Tree (SToPiT), addressed the 
meeting and gave the matter context by referring briefly to the history and community 
function of the Pear Tree.  Mark Logan, Chairman of SToPiT, urged the Council to 
recognise the wishes of local people, and SToPiT overriding message was that the Pear 
Tree represented the heart of the village of Hildersham. 
 
Councillor Trisha Bear, a local Member, addressed the meeting and urged the Council to 
lobby Central Government about Local Government’s lack of effective powers in such 
situations. 
 
Councillor Roger Hickford, a local Member, addressed the meeting and expressed his 
sadness at the disjointed nature of Central Government which had resulted in an inability 
for the Council to prevent the conversion of the Pear Tree. Officers confirmed that, in 
planning land use terms, the business was now operating as a shop, and Councillor 
Hickford accepted, and explained to those in the public gallery, that the Council was 
powerless to make an Article 4 Direction retrospectively.  
 
Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of South Cambridgeshire District Council, addressed the 
meeting.  He agreed that village pubs were very often the heart of their communities.  He 
criticised Central Government for being “too urban” and failing to understand the specific 
nature of village life.  He identified the need to lobby Members of Parliament and 
organisations such as the Local Government Association.  He welcomed the idea of a 
Motion being laid before Full Council in order to generate a debate among the wider 
membership, and said that the question of Article 4 Directions would also be examined by 
the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder.   
 
Responding to Members’ comments, the Development Control Manager described the 
issue arising from the Pear Tree, Hildersham as a national issue needing urgent attention.  
He assured Members that any attempt now to convert a shop to a private residential use 
would require planning permission. 
 
Following further comments from Members, the Committee Chairman summed up by 
reiterating the Council’s determination to protect rural communities in South 
Cambridgeshire, starting with a detailed analysis of the available options by the Planning 
and Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

  
79. S/2080/13/FL- THRIPLOW (LAND TO THE EAST OF CHURCH STREET)-WITHDRAWN 

FROM THE AGENDA 
 
 The Committee noted that that this application had been withdrawn completely and that 

any new application would  need to be submitted and consulted upon before being 
considered at a future planning committee meeting.  

  
80. S/1066/13/OL- FULBOURN  (IDA DARWIN AND FULBOURN HOSPITALS, FULBOURN 

OLD DRIFT) 
 
 Stephen Jarvis (on-site social club representative) and David Cottee (Fulbourn Forum) 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 January 2014 

(objectors), Mark Hyde (applicant’s agent) and Jacqui McDonald (NHS Foundation Trust) 
(supporters), Alison Farmer (Fulbourn Parish Council), and Councillors Neil Scarr and 
John Williams (local Members) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 7 January 2014. The Committee deferred the application to 
allow the applicant more time to consult with the community and, in particular, with 
Fulbourn Parish Council, and for officers then to reassess all material issues before 
presenting a further report to a future meeting of the Planning committee. 

  
81. S/2092/13/OL - WATERBEACH (LAND TO THE EAST OF CODY ROAD AND NORTH 

OF BANNOLD ROAD) 
 
 The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
82. S/1428/13/LB - ICKLETON (NORMAN HALL, 21 CHURCH ST) 
 
 Julian Owen (applicant) and Councillor Mick Martin (local Member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 7 January 2014. The Committee approved the application 
contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.  Members considered that the condition of the wall and the non-
traditional nature of some of the repairs carried out previously, prevented them from 
identifying sufficient harm in planning terms as would justify a refusal. 

  
83. S/1427/13/FL - ICKLETON (NORMAN HALL, 21 CHURCH ST) 
 
 Members visited the site on 7 January 2014. The Committee approved the application 

contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.  Members considered that the condition of the wall and the non-
traditional nature of some of the repairs carried out previously, prevented them from 
identifying sufficient harm in planning terms as would justify a refusal.  Members agreed 
that a further reason for approval should be the lack of any significant adverse impact on 
the character of Norman Hall and e wider Conservation Area, 

  
84. S/2285/13/FL- WHITTLESFORD (1 BURMA ROAD) 
 
 Paul Barnes (objector) and Councillor Peter Toppin (local Member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 7 January 2014. The Committee listened to concerns about 
vehicle safety, scale of development and impact on the character of a valued, local 
amenity but gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
1. the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 securing the following financial contributions: 
• £2,244.90 (index linked) towards the improvement of existing public open 

space in Whittlesford in compliance with Policy SF/10 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 (LDF). 

• £371.00 (index linked) towards the provision of new facilities or the 
improvement of existing facilities in compliance with Policy DP/4 of the LDF. 

• £69.50 per dwelling towards the provision of household waste receptacles. 
2. The removal of Permitted Development Rights. 
3. The Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 January 2014 

Director. 
  
85. S/2131/13/FL-COTTENHAM (LAND ADJ TO 89 COOLIDGE GARDENS) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 

1. the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
 Country Planning Act 1990 securing the following financial contributions: 

• £2,244.90 (or thereabouts)(index linked) towards the provision and 
management of public open space off-site but still in Cottenham in compliance 
with Policy SF/10 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 
2007 (LDF). 

• £371.00 (imdex linked) towards the provision of new facilities or the 
improvement of existing ones in compliance with Policy DP/4 of the LDF. 

2. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.  

  
86. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
87. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.35 p.m. 
 

 


